

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: March 23, 2017 5:56 PM</p>
<p>Original proceeding pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),  C.R.S. (2016)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-  2018 #4 (“Limit on Local Housing Growth”)</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><b>Petitioners:</b> Scott E. Smith and D. Michael Kopp,   v.   <b>Respondents:</b> Daniel Hayes and Julianne Page,   <b>and</b>   <b>Title Board:</b> Suzanne Staiert, Sharon Eubanks,  and Glenn Roper.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2017SA6</p>
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  LEEANN MORRILL, First Assistant Attorney  General*  Reg. No.: 38742  1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  Denver, CO 80203  Tel: (720) 508-6159  Fax: (720) 508-6041  <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>THE TITLE BOARD’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. If the challenge to the abstract was first raised in a motion for rehearing before the Board, then this Court is authorized to review the Board’s final decision regarding the abstract. ....	2
II. The Board’s final decision regarding a challenge to the abstract is subject to a deferential standard of review by this Court .....	7
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Doubleday v. People</i> 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016).....	5, 6
<i>In re Marriage of Ikeler</i> , 161 P.3d 663 (Colo. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Petition on School Finance</i> 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994).....	12-13
<i>In re Proposed Constitutional Amend. Concerning Unsafe Workplace Env't</i> 830 P.2d 1031 (Colo. 1992).....	10, 13
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Trespass-Streams with Flowing Waters</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996).....	12-13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #215</i> 3 P. 3d 11 (Colo. 2000).....	12-13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #255</i> 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	9-10, 12-13
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 347 P.3d 621 (Colo. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	9
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 254 P.3d 1158 (Colo. 2011).....	6
<i>Robbins v. People</i> , 107 P.3d 384 (Colo. 2005).....	5

### RULES

C.R.C.P. 60(a) .....	10
----------------------	----

## STATUTES

§ 1-40-106(3)(a), C.R.S. (1999) .....	11
§ 1-40-105.5, C.R.S. (2016).....	1, 4
§ 1-40-105.5(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	2
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(a), C.R.S. (2016) .....	2, 3, 6
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(c)(I), C.R.S. (2016).....	3
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(c)(II), C.R.S. (2016).....	3
§ 1-40-105.5(2)(c)(III), C.R.S. (2016).....	3
§ 1-40-105.5(3), C.R.S. (2016).....	3, 4, 8-9
§ 1-40-105.5(3)(e), C.R.S. (2016).....	9
§ 1-40-105.5(4), C.R.S. (2016).....	4, 6
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2016) .....	8
§ 1-40-107, C.R.S. (2016).....	1, 4, 6
§ 1-40-107(1), C.R.S. (2016).....	5
§ 1-40-107(1)(a)(II), C.R.S. (2016).....	4, 6-8
§ 1-40-107(1)(c), C.R.S. (2016).....	5
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2016).....	5, 7
§ 1-40-107(5.5), C.R.S. (2016).....	4, 6
§ 1-40-110(3), C.R.S. (2016).....	4
